)1(  Balance of on- and off-balance sheet balances, after on- and off-balance-sheet offsets, after provision for doubtful debts,

excluding impact of credit risk mitigation, credit conversion factors and risk weighting factors, as defined under Basle II rules.
)2(  Includes credit to the public, credit to the Government, deposits with banks and borrowed securities, and excluding general

provision for doubtful debts, which is part of the equity basis.
)3(  Excludes balances deducted from the equity basis and investment in securities in the negotiable portfolio.
)4(  Includes face value of derivatives (including credit derivatives), after effect of add-on factors and positive fair value of derivatives.
)5(  Excludes derivatives and balances deducted from the equity basis, including cash, investment in shares, fixed assets and

investment in investees.

51

Credit risk - standard approach
Below is composition of credit exposure amounts (1) by exposure group and weighting, before and after credit risk

mitigation(2):

Before credit risk mitigation

 As of September 30, 2010

 0% 20% 35% 50%  75% 100% 150% 350%

Gross
credit

exposure
Deducted

from equity Total

Rated exposures:

Sovereign debt 11,262 2,990 - - - 44 - - 14,296 - 14,296

Public sector entity debt  - - - - - - - - - - -

Banking corporation debt  - 3,416 - 161 - 145 - - 3,722 1 3,723

Corporate debt - 90 - 154 - 1 173 - 418 - 418

Securitization - - - - - - - 3 3 57 60

Other assets - - - - - - - - - 37 37

Total 11,262 6,496 - 315 - 190 173 3 18,439 95 18,534

Non-rated exposures:

Public sector entity debt  - - - 1,321 - 3 - - 1,324  - 1,324

Banking corporation debt  - 64 - 1,410 - - - - 1,474 - 1,474

Corporate debt - - - - - 58,779 - - 58,779 - 58,779

Debt secured by
commercial real estate - - - - - 2,370 - - 2,370 - 2,370

Retail exposure to
individuals - - - - 21,972 159 406 - 22,537 - 22,537

Loans to small
businesses - - - - 4,437 19 93 - 4,549 - 4,549

Residential mortgages - - 47,999 - 13,547 970 202 - 62,718 - 62,718

Other assets 1,088 - - - - 2,152 58 - 3,298 91 3,389

Total 1,088 64 47,999 2,731 39,956 64,452 759 - 157,049 91 157,140
Total 12,350 6,560 47,999 3,046 39,956 64,642 932 3 175,488 186 175,674

)1(  Balance of on- and off-balance sheet balances, after on- and off-balance-sheet offsets, after provision for doubtful debts, excluding

impact of credit conversion factors and risk weighting factors, as defined under Basle II rules.
)2(  Mitigation using guarantees, credit derivatives and other qualified collateral.

52

After credit risk mitigation

 As of September 30, 2010

 0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 350%

Net credit

exposure

Deducted

from equity Total

Rated exposures:

Sovereign debt 11,262 3,011 - - - 44 - - 14,317 - 14,317

Public sector entity debt 63 - - - - - - - 63 - 63

[…]

which impact counter-party credit risk are: Credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk.

The trading in financial derivatives is part of the Bank's management of assets and liabilities, and is subject to limitations

prescribed by the Board of Directors. The Bank trades in these financial derivatives, both for its clients and for its own account, as

part of the management of basis and interest exposure in the various linkage segments. The Bank operates in credit derivatives in

its nostro portfolio. These investments are individually reviewed by the Risk Management Committee, and are submitted for

approval by the Asset and Liability Management Committee headed by the President.

Below is the current credit exposure with respect to derivatives:
 As of September 30, 2010

Details
Interest

contracts

Foreign
currency
contracts

Contracts for
shares

Commodity
contracts

Credit
derivatives (2) Total

Face value of derivatives after impact of add-on factor 218 1,526 22  - 62 1,828
Positive fair value, gross, of derivatives   (1  ) 589 1,519 599  -  - 2,707

Total exposure with respect to derivatives 807 3,045 621  - 62 4,535
Collateral with respect to derivatives (before
safety factors)  - )336( )1,068(  -  - )1,404(
Impact of safety factors on collateral  - 169 602  -  - 771

Total current credit exposure after credit
risk mitigation 807 2,878 155  - 62 3,902

As of December 31, 2009

Details
Interest

contracts

Foreign
currency
contracts

Contracts for
shares

Commodity
contracts

Credit
derivatives (2) Total

Face value of derivatives after impact of add-on factor 159 1,065 11 7 124 1,366
Positive fair value, gross, of derivatives   (1  ) 505 830 753 12 - 2,100
Total exposure with respect to derivatives 664 1,895 764 19 124 3,466
Collateral with respect to derivatives (before
safety factors) )17( )141( )319( )13( - )490(
Impact of safety factors on collateral 4 28 44 6 - 82
Total current credit exposure after credit
risk mitigation 651 1,782 489 12 124 3,058

)1(  Includes exposure arising from counter-party credit risk with respect to client activity on the stock exchange, calculated based
on stock exchange rules.

)2(  The Bank's credit derivatives operations are not classified as brokerage operations. For information about transactions to buy
and sell credit protection, see Note 7A to the financial statements.

60

Securitization
The Bank does not operate in the field of asset securitization. It is Bank policy to avoid, in principle, investment in

complex securitization instruments. The Bank has invested in the past in a limited number of complex securitization

[…]

September 30, 2010

 Change in fair value

 Israeli currency Foreign currency

 Non-linked Linked to CPI Dollar Euro Other Total

2% increase 179 340 80 )12( )3( 584

2% decrease )205( )530( )16( 12 4  )735(

 December 31, 2009

 Change in fair value

 Israeli currency Foreign currency

 Non-linked Linked to CPI Dollar Euro Other Total

2% increase  72  407 7 2 )7(  481

2% decrease )103( )602( 7 - 8 )690(

In preparing the mortgage repayment forecast for the Bank, assumptions with regard to prepayment are taken into account.

Market risk in the Bank's negotiable portfolio, primarily composed of portfolios managed in the trading room, is managed

by means of quantitative limitations specified for each portfolio based on activity there in.

Basis risk
Linkage-basis risk relates to the risk of erosion in capital due to changes in the value of the linkage basis – changes in

prices, exchange rates and inflation rates. The exposure to basis risk exists when the Bank’s assets and liabilities are

denominated in different currency or linkage segments.

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of the Group's (pre-tax) profit to changes in the main exchange rates and in the

CPI as of September 30, 2010:

62

Profit (loss), NIS in millions

 Scenarios

Extreme historical

scenario (1)

10%

increase

5%

 increase

5%

decrease

10%

decrease

Maximum

increase

Maximum

decrease

 CPI 358.4 179.2 (179.2) (358.4) 107.5 (32.3)

 Dollar 21.8 7.5 (2.9) (1.4) 8.1 (2.4)

 Pound Sterling 5.3 1.0 0.1 (0.6) 3.1 0.1

 Yen 0.2 (0.2) 0.4 2.9 0.6 0.6

 Euro (0.7) 0.4 (0.9) (2.6) 0.2 (1.1)

 Swiss Franc 2.2 0.6 (0.7) (1.8) 1.9 (0.9)

(1) Extreme scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly changes in the CPI, in the last 10 years.

The VaR model (Value At Risk)
As required according to the directives of the Bank of Israel, the Bank calculates the VaR values and the stress-test

values. The VaR is calculated by each of the three calculation methods commonly used: the analytic method

(parameters), the Monte Carlo simulation method, and the historical simulation method. Furthermore, in order to

improve the responsiveness of the VaR to the degree of volatility in financial markets, the Bank has developed a new